
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION  
 

DATE: THURSDAY, 8 JANUARY 2015  
TIME: 5:45 pm 
PLACE: G.01 Meeting Room 1 - Ground Floor, City Hall,  
  115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Chaplin (Chair)  
Councillor Riyait (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Alfonso, Cutkelvin, Dawood, Kitterick and Willmott 
(One vacancy)  
 
Standing Invitee (Non-voting) 
 
Representative of Healthwatch Leicester 
 
 
Members of the Commission are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
 
for the Monitoring Officer 
 
 

Officer contacts: 
Julie.Harget (Democratic Support Officer): 

Tel: 0116 454 6357, e-mail: julie.harget@leicester.gov.uk 
Kalvaran Sandhu (Scrutiny Support Officer): 

Tel: 0116 454 6344, e-mail: Kalvaran.Sandhu@leicester.gov.uk) 
Leicester City Council, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 
 



 

 

 

Information for members of the public 
 

Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City 
Mayor & Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and 
minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider 
some items in private.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by 
contacting us using the details below.  
 

Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the Town Hall are accessible to wheelchair 
users.  Wheelchair access to the Town Hall is from Horsefair Street (Press the buzzer on the 
left hand side of the door to be let in to the building, then take the lift to the ground floor and go 
straight ahead to the main reception). 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you req
[...]
lt Social Care Commission held on 20 
November 2014 are attached and the Commission is asked to confirm them as 
a correct record.  
 

4. PETITIONS  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on any petitions received. 
  
 

5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE  

 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on any questions, representations or 
statements of case.  
 

6. ADULT AND SOCIAL CARE REVENUE BUDGET 
2015/16 - 2016/17  

 

Appendix B 

 The Director of Adult Social Care submits the draft General Fund Budget Report for 
2015/16 – 2016/17. The Adult and Social Care Commission is asked to consider the 
2015/16 – 2016/17 draft budget proposals for the Adult Social Care portfolio and make 
any comments to the Overview Select Committee for its meeting on 15 February 2015.  
 

7. LEICESTER SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD 
ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14  

 

Appendix C 

 Dr David Jones, Chair of the Leicester Safeguarding Adults Board, will present 
their Annual Report for 2013/14. This will be followed by a question and answer 
session.  
 

8. DEAR ALBERT SOCIAL ENTERPRISE PROJECT  
 

 

 A representative from the Dear Albert Social Enterprise Project will give a 
presentation on the work of the project.  
 

9. NATIONAL LIVING WAGE IN ADULT SOCIALCARE  
 

Appendix D 



 

 

 The Director of Adult Social Care submits a report which summarises the work 
undertaken to estimate the approximate financial impact on Adult Social Care, 
of stipulating that all providers from which it commissions, pay their staff the 
Living Wage. Commission members are recommended to note the content of 
the report.  
 

10. TRANSFER OF ELDERLY PERSONS' HOMES  
 

Appendix E 

 The commission is asked to consider a briefing note which relates to the sale of 
Abbey House and Cooper House and the engagement with residents, their 
families, carers and staff.  
  
 

11. INTERMEDIATE CARE UNIT UPDATE  
 

Appendix F 

 Members are asked to consider the briefing note which outlines the timeline for 
the development of the Intermediate Care Unit.  
  
 

12. INDEPENDENT ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMMISSION 
UPDATE  

 

Appendix G 

 There will be a verbal update on the Independent Adult Social Care 
Commission. 
 
Details of the membership of the Independent Adult Social Care Commission 
are attached for information purposes.  
 

13. ADULT AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
WORK PROGRAMME  

 

Appendix H 

 The current work programme for the Commission is attached.  The 
Commission is asked to consider this and make comments and/or 
amendments as it considers necessary.  
 

14. DATES FOR DIAIRES  
 

 

 Members of the commission are asked to note the following: 
 
There will be a Joint Adult Social Care and Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Commission on Tuesday 27 January 2015 commencing at 5.30pm. 
 
A visit has been arranged to the ExtraCare facility at Danbury Gardens on 
Saturday 17 January at 10.00am.  
 

15. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

 



 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2014 at 5:30 pm 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Chaplin (Chair)  
 

 
Councillor Alfonso 

Councillor Cutkelvin 
Councillor Kitterick 
Councillor Willmott 

  
 

In Attendance 
 

Councillor Rita Patel – Assistant City Mayor (Adult Social Care) 
Councillor Palmer – (Deputy City Mayor) 

Councillor Dempster (Assistant City Mayor, Children, Young People and Schools) 
Councillor Dr Moore 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

44. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dawood, Riyait and 
Philip Parkinson, Healthwatch (Standing Invitee). Apologies for absence were 
also received from Councillor Cooke, Chair of the Health and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Commission who had been invited to attend the item on the Winter 
Care Plan. 
 

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

46. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 RESOLVED: 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Commission held on 25 September 2014 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 

 

Appendix A

1



 

2 
 

 
The Chair referred to minute item 34: Operation of the Winter Care Plan over 
the winter of 2013/14 and stated that a meeting between the Chair, Vice Chair 
and the Assistant City Mayor, Adult Social Care to discuss communication 
issues was still to be arranged. 
 
The Chair added that proposed dates for a visit to the Extra Care Housing at 
Danbury Gardens would be circulated to members of the commission. 
 

47. PETITIONS 

 

 There were no petitions. 
 

48. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 

 

 There were no questions, representations or statements of case. 
 

49. UPDATE ON THE EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO THE SCRUTINY 

COMMISSION'S REVIEW ON DOMICILIARY CARE 

 

 The Chair provided an update on the Executive response to the Adult Social 
Care Scrutiny Commission’s review on Domiciliary Care and a briefing note is 
attached at the back of these minutes. 
 
Members of the commission made the following queries and comments: 
 

• Councillor Willmott sought confirmation in relation to 15 minute visits to 
service users, and as to whether call the 15 minute cases had been 
reviewed. The Director for Care Services and Commissioning responded 
that there were still a number of cases where clients received a 15 
minute visit but this number was decreasing and being phased out. The 
Director offered to provide further details on this. 

 

• Concern was raised in relation to zero hour contracts and members 
queried whether there was anything else the council could do to ensure 
this practice ceased. The Director for Care Services and Commissioning 
responded that the council recognised that this was an issue and this 
would be considered as part of the re-procurement process in 2016.  
 

• Concerns were raised that not all staff employed as domiciliary care 
workers were in
[...]
will be redirected to carry out these 

new duties (thus avoiding additional recruitment); 

 

(b) A number of efficiency measures are proposed.  These include a 

reduction in use of in-house transport by maximising independent 

travel, a reduction in the safeguarding and commissioning teams, and 

introduction of a £5 per week charge for managing an individual’s 

finances (which other authorities also charge); 

 

(c) “Promoting Independence Reviews” are detailed reviews of packages 

of care costing between £100 and £500 per week with a view to 

reducing reliance on statutory services.  Work on a sample of such 

cases suggests that 30% of reviews would result in reductions to 

packages of £50 per person per week on average.  The newly created 

24



 

 
 
Z/2013/130451MNCAP – General Fund Revenue Budget 2015-16 to 2016-17 

 
Page 15 of 50 

 

project team will work on these reviews.  Members will recall that a 

review of high cost packages has taken place over the last two years. 

 

7.12 Additionally, the department faces the pressure of increasing numbers of 

“deprivation of liberty” applications following Supreme Court rulings.  These 

are estimated to cost £0.2m per annum.  It is believed, although currently 

unconfirmed, that new funding will be made available for these costs. 

 

7.13 The above measures will leave a shortfall of £0.9m in 2016/17.  Additional 

BCF monies may be made available in that year (firm figures for the BCF 

nationally only exist for 2015/16) and the department will continue to seek 

further savings.  The department’s services are also being reviewed as part of 

the spending review programme. 

 

 Public Health 

 

7.14 In 2013/14, public health responsibilities transferred from the NHS to the 

Council.  A new grant was paid for these services.  This grant will increase 

from £22.0m in 2014/15 to an estimated £26.0m in 2015/16;  the increase 

covers the costs of new responsibilities for the Healthy Child Prog
[...]
hat local Healthwatch bodies will be established in 

April 2013. Healthwatch is the new consumer champion for both health and social care.  It will exist 

in two distinct forms – local Healthwatch and Healthwatch England. The aim of local Healthwatch is 

to give citizens and communities a stronger voice to influence and challenge how health and social 

care services are provided within their locality. For full information on the local Healthwatch please 

visit their website.  

 

Acronyms/Abbreviations 

· University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust (UHL) 

· Leicester City Council (LCC) 

· Leicestershire Partnership Trust (LPT) 

· Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding Adults Board (LRSAB) 

· Local/ Leicester Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) 

· Leicester Safeguarding Adults Board (LSAB) 

· Serious Case Review (SCR) 

· Serious Incident Learning Process (SILP) 

· Domestic Homicide Review (DHR) 

 

 

 

 

107



47 

 

Appendix F – Board Contact Details 

For more information on the work of the Leicester Safeguarding Adults Board, please visit our 

website. 

You can contact the Board office in the following ways: 

Telephone:  0116 454 6270  

Fax:   0116 454 0720  

Email:   LSAB@leicester.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

108



  

 

 
Adult Social Care Scrutiny 

Commission Report 
 

8
th
 January 2015 

 

National Living Wage in Adult Social Care 
 

Lead Director: Ruth Lake 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Appendix D

109



 

 

Useful information 
� Ward(s) affected: All 

� Report author: Rod Pearson 

� Author contact details: 37 4002 

� Report version number: V1.1 

 

1. Summary 
 

1.1 This report summarises the work undertaken to estimate the approximate 
financial impact on Adult Social Care of stipulating that all providers from which 
it commissions services pay their staff the Living Wage.   

 
1.2 Most providers of social care support, from which Adult Social Care procures 

services, do not pay the Living Wage, and are not able to do so u
[...]
ere also made available to enable residents and their 
families/carers and staff to raise any concerns or questions, as part of the 
communications process. 
 
3.4 Residents have not been asked if they want to move out of Abbey House and 
Cooper House as part of the sale process, because the outcome of the consultation 
exercise was to sell the homes as going concerns.   To date no one has asked to 
move to alternative accommodation, but residents have a choice about where they 
live, so any requests will be considered. 
 
3.5 Information was also sent to staff at both homes on 8th October 2014, advising 
them that LCCL had been selected as the preferred bidder.   

Appendix E

115



2 

 

3.6 Meetings were also held with staff, senior officers and their union representatives 
at Cooper House on 4th December and at Abbey House on 5th December 2014 to 
discuss the ‘Measures Letter’, which sets out any changes to staff Terms and 
Conditions proposed by LCCL. 
 
3.7 A second meeting was held with staff, senior officers, their union representatives 
and LCCL to make introductions and to enable staff to ask questions about any 
proposed changes to their Terms and Conditions.  These meetings took place on 
11th December at Cooper House and Abbey House on 12th December 2014.  
 
 

116



Briefing Note for ASC Scrutiny Commission 

8th January 2015 

Ruth Lake 

Divisional Director, ASC and Safeguarding 

 
Intermediate Care Unit – Progress Update 

 

 
The timeline for the development of the Intermediate Care Unit is noted below. 

 
• Develop Brief by August 2014 

• Feasibility Study from September to October 2014            

• Outline Design from November to December 2014 

• Detailed Design from January to February 2015 

• Tender Production March 2015 

• Tender Period mid -April to mid-June 2015.  

• Delivery and occupation by March 2017 

 
 
The project remains on track against this plan.  

Appendix F

117



118



Independent Adult Social Care Commission 

[...]
rvice  

Domiciliary Care Pre-procurement of domiciliary care contracts  

Leicester Ageing Together Implementation of the project and update on progress  

 

 

1
2
5



1
2
6


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 ADULT AND SOCIAL CARE REVENUE BUDGET 2015/16 - 2016/17
	7 LEICESTER SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14
	9 NATIONAL LIVING WAGE IN ADULT SOCIALCARE
	10 TRANSFER OF ELDERLY PERSONS' HOMES
	11 INTERMEDIATE CARE UNIT UPDATE
	12 INDEPENDENT ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMMISSION UPDATE
	13 ADULT AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 8 JANUARY 2015 at 5:45 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Chaplin (Chair)  
Councillor Riyait (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Alfonso 
Councillor Dawood 

Councillor Kitterick 
Councillor Willmott 

  
 

In Attendance 
 

Councillor Rita Patel – Assistant City Mayor (Adult Social Care) 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
61. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cutkelvin. 
 
It was noted that Philip Parkinson had resigned from Healthwatch and would 
not therefore be present.  The Chair suggested that the future of Healthwatch 
should be discussed at the Joint Health and Wellbeing and Adult Social Care 
on 27 January 2015. 
 

62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 Councillor Willmott declared an ‘Other Disclosable Interest’ in that he had a 
relative, for whom in exercised power of attorney, in a residential / nursing 
home in the city.  
 

63. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 RESOLVED: 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny 

 



 

 

Commission held on 20 November 2014, be confirmed as a 
correct record. 

 
Further to the minutes, the Chair advised that a letter to the Secretary of State 
expressing concern at the levels of funding for Adult Social Care, had been 
drafted up and sent to the Assistant City Mayor, Adult Social Care for her 
comments. 
 
The Chair added that the proposed visit to the Extra Care Housing at Danbury 
Gardens would take place on 17 January 2015. 
 

64. PETITIONS 

 

 There were no petitions. 
 

65. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 

 

 There were no questions, representations or statements of case. 
 

66. ADULT AND SOCIAL CARE REVENUE BUDGET 2015/16 - 2016/17 

 

 The Strategic Director for Adult Social Care and Health presented the Draft 
Adult and Social Care Revenue Budget 2015/16 – 2016/17.  During the 
presentation, the Strategic Director made a number of points including the 
following: 
 

• The service was facing unprecedented demand and it would be 
necessary to call on reserves in order to balance the budget. They were 
working to ensure that individuals’ critical or substantial needs were met 
but in view of the financial situation, difficult decisions had to be made. 
 

• The council were working to maximise reserves and ensure that money 
was spent wisely. 
 

• They were in dialogue with colleagues in the Clinical Commissioning 
Group to see if more money would be available from them to meet 
demand and support the health agenda. 
 

• In response to a question as to how the shortfall in the current year 
would be addressed, the Strategic Director explained that they would 
have to use reserves; however, going forward they would need to review 
all aspects of delivery and reduce demand.  A member of the 
commission expressed some concern at this, saying that the application 
of stricter criteria would reduce supply rather than demand.  
 

There followed a detailed discussion relating to the budget, during which 
members raised queries and comments, including the following: 
 

• It was queried whether the reported crisis in the Leicester Royal 
Infirmary (LRI) Emergency Department was related to reductions in care 



 

 

packages. The Strategic Director responded that the council were 
offering greater support to Health colleagues with the packages they 
provided and negotiations were taking place regards the contribution of 
Health to those services. 
 

• It was noted that it was proposed that eligibility criteria would be strictly 
applied and reassurance was sought that this criteria wouldn’t change 
and those people who were at critical or substantial risk would have their 
needs met. The Strategic Director noted that the Care Act would 
introduce a mandatory eligibility threshold from April. 
 

• A member referred to the proposed efficiencies and commented that a 
review of care packages and the implementation of £5 per week charge 
for managing an individual’s finances could result in a service user being 
£55 per week worse off. In view of this, concerns were expressed about 
safeguarding issues. 
 
The Strategic Director responded that, compared to other comparator 
local authorities, Leicester was providing greater levels of provision.  In 
future, with the restraints on the budget, the council would not be in a 
position to be so generous and it would be necessary to look at other 
options; perhaps from within the community. It was explained that all 
care packages would be assessed on a phased basis. 

 

• It was noted that section 7.11 (b) of the report referred to a proposed 
reduction in the safeguarding and commissioning teams and concern 
was expressed at this and its effect on safeguarding of individuals. The 
Strategic Director explained that this referred to support to residential 
care homes to help them improve their performance. However there 
were now other teams that provided this support and some of this work 
would be carried out by the Care Quality Commission.  Members 
recommended that the report be amended to avoid any 
misunderstanding that there would be reductions in the teams that 
supported the safeguarding of individuals. 
 

• Members referred to the proposed review of the entitlement of 
customers to ongoing care, including free care under the Mental Health 
Act. A questioned was raised as to what would happen if following an 
assessment it was agreed that a Section 117 no longer applied and 
whether care and support would be withdrawn abruptly. The Strategic 
Director confirmed that if a Section 117 no longer applied, but people 
still had eligible needs, care would not be withdrawn but be covered 
under a community care arrangement as a care package and it would 
not be free.  
 

• Members expressed concern that a hard budget line, as detailed in 
section 7.10 of the report in respect of the Promoting Independence 
Reviews would send out a wrong message and lead to cynicism. It was 
felt that a budget narrative would be more appropriate. There were 
concerns that attaching a budget saving before reviews were conducted 



 

 

would pre-determine the outcome of individual reviews. Views were 
expressed that this could leave the council open to challenge that 
assessments were budget driven rather than driven by need.  It was also 
suggested that monies could be transferred on a one-off basis from the 
contingency sums in the Capital Programme. 
 

Councillor Willmott, seconded by Councillor Kitterick, proposed that the 
Executive be asked to remove the cost breakdown of savings for Promoting 
Independence Reviews, totalling £950,000 from the report. They recommended 
that the savings anticipated via reviews of mental health care and domiciliary 
care could be expressed as a narrative. Upon being put to the vote, this motion 
was carried.  

 

• A question was raised as to when the Strategic Director became aware 
that there would be a shortfall in the budget. The Strategic Director 
explained that she only knew of the situation when she was recently 
appointed to the post. 
 

• The Strategic Director was asked as to whether she felt that the budget 
over spend had been exacerbated by the council being slow to bring in 
personalisation of people’s budgets. Members heard that the council 
had embraced personalisation. People had been helped to become less 
dependent and to build on this there was a need to talk to staff about 
how they could help people enhance what they could do.  
 

• The Strategic Director was questioned whether there might be an 
increase in the over spend. The Strategic Director replied that this was 
possible but they were trying their best to avoid that happening. 
 

• The Chair referred to the Better Care Fund and questioned whether 
discussions had taken place with Health colleagues as to the impact of 
this on the budget. Assistant City Mayor Patel explained that the council 
would be talking to their partners about the detail, but they were not at a 
stage to do this yet. 
 

• A concern was expressed that the budget referred to proposals for the 
next two years but there needed to be a forecast on the budget and 
demands for a 5 year period to understand the long term picture. 
 

• Members queried the proposals for a reduction in use of in-house 
transport by maximising independent travel. The Director for Care 
Services and Commissioning explained that people were encouraged 
and trained to use public transport; they could also use their personal 
budgets for taxis which offered more flexibility. It was anticipated that in-
house transport would still be offered for those people with more severe 
disabilities. Members commented that not everyone could use buses 
and public transport and the in-house transport provided a very 
important service to families and gave respite to carers. Concerns were 
expressed that this was the wrong time to make such spending cuts 
when the Better Care Fund was still an unknown quantity. 



 

 

 
The Chair, seconded by Councillor Alfonso, proposed that the breakdown of 
costs for efficiency savings of £271,000 as detailed in section 7.10 and in-
house transport savings as outlined in 7.11(b) of the report be removed. Upon 
being put to the vote, this was carried. 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
1) that the commission note the Draft General Fund Budget 

2015/16 to 2016/17; 
 

2) that the commission recommends that the Executive remove 
the cost breakdown of Efficiency Savings of £271,000 and 
Promoting Independence Reviews of £950,000 from section 
7.10 of the draft budget report, and that the savings 
anticipated through reviews be expressed as a narrative 
instead; 

 
3) that the reference to a reduction in the safeguarding and 

commissioning teams in section 7.11 (b) of the report be 
revised to clarify that these teams do not support the 
safeguarding of individuals. 

 

67. LEICESTER SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 

 

 Dr David Jones, Chair of the Leicester Safeguarding Adults Board LSAB) 
presented the Annual Report for 2013/14 and explained that they were working 
within a context of rising public expectations and a reduction in resources.  
 
A comment was made that the report suggested there was an under-reporting 
of risks from the non-white communities because the majority (77%) of the 
safeguarding referrals concerned members of the white ethnic group. Dr Jones 
responded that there was a concern that people in some communities might 
not be getting the help they needed with safeguarding. Dr Jones invited views 
as to how the message could be spread and explained that he would rather do 
this in a measured and pro-active way than in response to a crisis. 
 
A member referred to the report and queried why the LSAB had withdrawn 
from providing multi-agency training. The Director for Adult Social Care and 
Safeguarding explained that local agencies had embedded some levels of 
training in their own core training programmes and the multi-agency 
programme had re-focused on enhanced, targeted and specialist training.  
 
A Member noted that there had been 169 fully substantiated referrals and 
questioned the outcome of those referrals. The Director for Adult Social Care 
and Safeguarding confirmed that they had all resulted in actions to protect 
people from harm, with protection plans for individuals. 
 
The Chair expressed concerns that many of the work streams had not taken 
place, including the training and the involvement of users and she questioned 



 

 

the reason for this.   Dr Jones responded that there had been changes in key 
personnel and seven of the eight people he had been working with had moved, 
which had led to some slippage.  The Director of Adult Social Care and 
Safeguarding added that the council were putting a significant investment into 
the LSAB and that while there had been changes in membership, there was 
evidence to show that there was good partnership working. 
 
Dr Jones was questioned whether he was comfortable with the public profile of 
the LSAB. He said that in his view, the Board was a mechanism to bring the 
different partners together and to hold them to account. He was comfortable 
with raising the Board’s profile but he felt that if people had safeguarding 
concerns, they would rightly approach the council or other agencies rather than 
the LSAB itself. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) that the commission welcome the report and endorse the work 
of the Leicester Safeguarding Adults Board; 
 

2) that the commission request regular reports, particularly of 
outcomes, from the Leicester Safeguarding Adults Board; and 

 
3) that the commission recommend that the Safeguarding of 

Adults is part of the induction programme for new councillors. 
                                                                                                                                                                           
 

68. DEAR ALBERT SOCIAL ENTERPRISE PROJECT 

 

 Mr Jon Roberts, from ‘Dear Albert’ gave a presentation on the work of the 
project and explained that it was a social enterprise initiative which focussed on 
addressing a substantial drug and alcohol abuse problem in the city.  Mr 
Roberts explained that the project provided a community based and peer led 
approach and that the emerging culture of doing things in a different way was 
proving to be successful. 
 
Mr Roberts supplemented his presentation by showing a short documentary 
about recovery from addiction. The film, which does contain some strong 
language can be viewed by clicking on the following link:  
 
http://www.dearalbertfilm.com/ 
 
Mr Roberts explained that he was a recovering addict and part of his approach 
to keeping himself well, was to help other people. Other recovering addicts did 
the same and this partnership, peer led approach was working well with the 
result that best practice was coming out of Leicester.  The Dear Albert project 
was very focussed on supporting people to stop abusing drugs and alcohol and 
he felt that this clear message was part of the project’s strength. If someone 
came to Dear Albert and needed professional treatment, they would be referred 
as appropriate. 
 
In response to a question, Mr Roberts reported that generally it was white 



 

 

males who approached the project for help but they were trying to get the 
diversity right and get the message out to other communities.  
 
Mr Roberts explained that he was preparing an evaluation report on the work of 
Dear Albert and the Chair thanked him for attending the meeting and requested 
a copy of the report when it was available.  
 
RESOLVED: 

that the commission commend the work of the Dear Albert Social 
Enterprise Project, thank Mr Roberts for his presentation and 
request a copy of his report on the work of the project, when 
available. 

 

69. NATIONAL LIVING WAGE IN ADULT SOCIALCARE 

 

 The Director of Adult Social Care and Safeguarding presented a report which 
summarised the work undertaken to estimate the approximate financial impact  
on Adult Social Care of stipulating that all providers from which it commissions 
services, pay their staff the Living Wage. 
 
With the prior approval from the Chair, Mr Alistair Jackson addressed the 
commission. Mr Jackson explained that he was the Chief Executive of the 
Leicester Quaker Housing Association which ran a care home in Beaumont 
Leys. During Mr Jackson’s presentation, a number of points were raised 
including the following: 
 

• The Housing Association wished to be fair employers and pay their staff 
a living wage but this was not possible when taking into account the 
amount the Association received from the council. 

 

• The Housing Association was a not for profit organisation. 
 

• The council expected that the Housing Association would pay their 
senior care workers just £6.93 per hour. These senior members of staff 
were responsible for running the care home during their shift. As such 
the council should review the position of the senior care worker and 
suggest a job description for the role. 
 

• Because the council tried to help people remain in their own homes for 
longer, those residents who came into care home were the more 
vulnerable and frail members of society. Had this vulnerability been 
taken into account when calculating the pay of care staff? 
 

The Director for Care Services and Commissioning explained that the council 
were currently looking further into the Living Wage Foundation. They had 
adopted many aspects of the ethical care charter but had not yet signed up to 
the Foundation because of issues surrounding the cost element of the living 
wage.  
 
Members expressed concern that some of the private sector providers paid 



 

 

their staff just minimum wages and the council should make every effort to 
enhance people’s pay rates. Requests were also made for progress in joining 
the Living Wage Foundation to be monitored. Members asked that the 
Executive drew up an action plan to address the issue including the points that 
had been raised by Mr Jackson. It was noted that Islington Council had held 
the Living Wage Foundation licence for three years and the Chair asked for 
further information on how this had been achieved. Members also requested 
that the contract tendering process should require providers to specify details 
of what they paid their staff. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) that the commission recommends that the Executive devise 
an action plan to take into account the concerns and 
comments raised by the commission in relation to the Living 
Wage in Adult Social Care.  
 

2) that the commission recommends that as part of the contract 
tendering process, care providers be asked to provide details 
of their pay rates for staff;  

 
3) that the commission recommends that the council consider 

the request for a review of the job description for senior care 
staff; 

 
4) for information to be provided to the commission on how 

Islington Council has achieved  their Living Wage Foundation 
Licence over the past three years. 

 
5) that an update on adopting the Ethical Care Charter be 

brought to a future meeting of the commission. 
 

70. TRANSFER OF ELDERLY PERSONS' HOMES 

 

 Members considered a briefing note on the sale of Abbey House and Cooper 
House and the engagement with residents, families / carers and staff. The 
Director for Care Services and Commissioning explained that existing residents 
had not been asked if they wanted to move out of Abbey House and Cooper 
House as part of the sale process, because the outcome of the consultation 
had been to sell the homes as going concerns (so that they would not need to 
move). However, any new residents were being advised that the homes would 
be sold to another provider. 
 
Members were advised that there would be an update on the transfer of Elderly 
Persons’ Homes at the next meeting on 5 March 2015. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the update on the sale of Abbey House and Cooper House 
be noted. 

 



 

 

71. INTERMEDIATE CARE UNIT UPDATE 

 

 The Director of Adult Social Care and Safeguarding presented a progress 
update on the Intermediate Care Unit and explained that progress on the 
project remained on track. A detailed design plan could not be brought to the 
commission for the time being, as it would be part of the procurement process; 
however details could be brought to a future meeting of the commission. 
 
A question was raised as to whether there would be an information pack for 
people going into intermediate care, giving advice on issues such as house 
insurance and council tax on empty properties. The Director responded that 
some issues such as council tax were not relevant for a short term placement, 
but they could give the wider suggestion further consideration. 
 
It was noted that the delivery and occupation of the Intermediate Care Unit was 
not expected to take place until March 2017 and questions were raised about 
the duration of the build phase and whether this could be shortened.. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  that the update on the Intermediate Care Unit be noted. 
 

72. INDEPENDENT ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMMISSION UPDATE 

 

 Members were asked to note that the first meeting of the Independent Adult 
Social Care Commission would take place on Wednesday 21 January 2015.  
 

73. ADULT AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK 

PROGRAMME 

 

 Members noted the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission Work Programme 
and the Scrutiny Policy Officer was asked to update the programme as 
appropriate. 
 

74. DATES FOR DIAIRES 

 

 The Chair advised that there would be a joint meeting of the Adult Social Care 
and Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commissions on Tuesday 27 January 2015 
at 5.30 pm. 
 
The next meeting of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission would take 
place on Thursday 5 March 2015 at 5.30pm. 
 

75. CLOSE OF MEETING 

 

 The meeting closed at 8.26 pm. 
 


